

No. 21-1369

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC; GREENVILLE WOMEN'S CLINIC;
TERRY L. BUFFKIN,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

ALAN WILSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF SOUTH CAROLINA;
WILLIAM WALTER WILKINS III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SOLICITOR FOR SOUTH
CAROLINA'S 13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

AND

HENRY DARGAN McMASTER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
SOUTH CAROLINA; JAMES H. LUCAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE
SOUTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS,

AND

ANNE G. COOK, ET AL., DEFENDANTS.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
NO. 21-CV-00508, HON. MARY GEIGER LEWIS, PRESIDING

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

THOMAS A. LIMEHOUSE, JR.
WM. GRAYSON LAMBERT
MICHAEL G. SHEDD
Office of the Governor
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 734-2100

CHRISTOPHER MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, South Carolina 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Governor McMaster

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

ALAN WILSON
ROBERT D. COOK
J. EMORY SMITH, JR.
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-3677

Counsel for Attorney General
Wilson and Solicitor Wilkins

KEVIN A. HALL
M. TODD CARROLL
Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
1221 Main Street, Suite 1600
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 454-6504

Counsel for Speaker Lucas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction & Rule 35(b) Statement	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The panel’s severability holding is contrary to Supreme Court precedent and impermissibly enjoins important and unchallenged provisions of state law.	5
II. The panel’s third-party standing analysis contravenes Supreme Court and circuit precedent.	10
III. The panel’s §1983 conclusion conflicts with all other courts.....	13
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advantage Media, LLC v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Am. Libr. Ass’n v. Odom</i> , 818 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Andrews v. Neer</i> , 253 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Archuleta v. McShan</i> , 897 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	7, 9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	14–15, 17
<i>Cap. Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	11
<i>Conn. Citizens Def. League, Inc. v. Lamont</i> , 6 F.4th 439 (2d Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392 (U.S.).....	5
<i>Dohaish v. Tooley</i> , 670 F.2d 934 (10th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	2, 10
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Friedman v. Harold</i> , 638 F.2d 262 (1st Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Hodges v. Rainey</i> , 533 S.E.2d 578 (S.C. 2000)	6
<i>Howerton v. Fletcher</i> , 213 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2000).....	3, 13
<i>In re Majestic Star Casino</i> , 716 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Jaco v. Bloechle</i> , 739 F.2d 239 (6th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Jonida Trucking, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 124 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Joytime Distribs. & Amusement Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 528 S.E.2d 647 (S.C. 1999).....	6
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	10, 12
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	1, 5, 9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	15
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)	14

<i>McKelvie v. Cooper</i> , 190 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Outdoor Media Grp. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>People Organized for Welfare & Emp. Rts. v. Thompson</i> , 727 F.2d 167 (7th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Pinckney v. Peeler</i> , 862 S.E.2d 906 (S.C. 2021)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8
<i>Pony v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 433 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Ray v. Maher</i> , 662 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	5
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	12, 15
<i>Stanley v. Darlington Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 84 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1996)	2, 11
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	13
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	16

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1983	1, 2, 4, 13–16
S.C. Code §44-41-680(A)	4
South Carolina Fetal Heartbeat and Protection from Abortion Act, 2021 S.C. Acts No. 1	1–9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Currie, <i>Misunderstanding Standing</i> , 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41	15
